

No. 24-410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

L.M., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER
AND STEPMOTHER AND NATURAL GUARDIANS,
CHRISTOPHER AND SUSAN MORRISON,
Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

MAY MAILMAN
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
MEGAN SHOELL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

NOVEMBER 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The First Circuit Departed from This Court’s Precedent When It Permitted Prohibition of Passive, Silent, and Non- aggressive Student Speech Solely Because It Related to Issues of Gender Identity.....	3
A. This Court’s Precedent is Clear that Schools Must Permit Expression of Unpopular and Controversial Viewpoints.....	4
B. Exposure to Diverse Viewpoints at School Prepares Students to Civilly and Actively Engage in a Pluralistic Society.....	6
C. These Principles Apply Even to Issues of Sex, Gender, and Personal Identity.....	8
II. The First Circuit’s Own Test Does Not Justify the Prohibition of L.M.’s Speech.....	11

A. A Statement of Political Belief is Not “Demeaning” to Students Just Because It Disagrees with Them.....	12
B. Exclusion of L.M.’s Speech Is Not Justified by the Fact that It Was Communicated Via Clothing.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	5
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	5
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3-5, 10-16
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 3, 6
Other Authorities	
Kathleen M. Goodman, <i>The Effects of Viewpoint Diversity and</i> <i>Racial Diversity on Need for Cognition</i> , 58 J. Coll. Student Dev. 853 (2017).....	7

Patricia Gurin et al.,
*The Benefits of Diversity in Education
for Democratic Citizenship*,
60 J. Soc. Issues 17 (2004)..... 8

Patricia Gurin,
*Selections from The Compelling Need for
Diversity in Higher Education, Expert
Reports in Defense of the University of
Michigan, Expert Report of Patricia Gurin*,
32 Equity & Excellence in Educ. 36 (1999)..... 7

Greg Lukianoff & Jonathan Haidt,
The Coddling of the American Mind,
The Atlantic (Sept. 2015)..... 8
